

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Bail Application No. 3829 of 2025**

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan ... Applicant  
versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

----

Mr Krishna Joshi i/b Vipul Dushing, for the Applicant.

Ms Ujwala Pawar, SPP a/w Mr S V Walve, APP, for Respondent / State.

Mr Prasad B Kulkarni and Mr Rahul Garg, for the Original Complainant / Intervenor.

----

**Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.**

**Date: 8 October 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondent / State.
3. Ms Ujwala Pawar, learned SPP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent / State.
4. Mr Prasad Kulkarni, learned Counsel appears on behalf of the first informant and seeks time to file the intervention application.
5. The learned Counsel for the applicant also seeks an adjournment. By consent of the parties, stand over to 7 November 2025.

**(R.N. Laddha, J.)**