

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3829 OF 2025

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

---

None for the Applicant.

**Mr Prasad B. Kulkarni**, for the Informant/Intervenor.

**Mrs. Ujwala Pawar, Spl. PP**, for the Respondent.

**Ms. Rashmi S. Tendulkar, APP** for the Respondent-State

Mr Anil K. Vibhute, Sr. PI, Bavdhan Police station, Pimpri  
Chinchwad.

---

**CORAM: S. M. MODAK, J.**

**DATED: 12<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. It is submitted by learned Special Public Prosecutor Ms. Pawar that on last two to three occasions, no one has remained present on behalf of the Applicant.
2. Even learned Advocate Shri Kulkarni, for the intervenor supports the said submission.
3. Ms. Pawar, learned Special PP apprised me about the stage of the proceeding before the trial court. She has already opened the prosecution case and there are discharge applications pending. Today no one is present on behalf of the Applicant. Let last chance be granted to the Applicant to argue this application.

4. Stand over to **13<sup>th</sup> January 2026**. If no one will come on that date, the Court will pass appropriate order.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)