

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Bail Application No. 3829 of 2025 (No papers)**

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

**with**

**Interim Application No. 4331 of 2025 (No papers)**

**in**

**Bail Application No. 3829 of 2025**

Anand @ Anil Sahebrao Kaspate ... Intervenor

**In the matter between**

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

----

Mr Subodh Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Mr Sangram Jadhav, Mr Ashraf Kazi, Ms Krishma Joshi i/b Swanand Govindwar, for the applicant.

Mr S V Walve, APP, for respondent / State.

Sr PI Anil K Vibhute, Bavdhan Police Station, Pune, is present.

----

**Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.**

**Date: 18 December 2025**

**P.C.:**

. The Registry to trace the papers and place them before the Court on the next occasion.

2. By consent, stand over to 7 January 2026.

**(R.N. Laddha, J.)**