

Shubhada S Kadam

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3829 OF 2025

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan

versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr.

Mr. Subhodh Desai, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Chinmay Gunjal and Mr. Sangram Jadhav i/b. Mr. Swanand Govindwar, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Ujwala Pawar, Special PP along with Ms. Veera Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Varsha Thorat i/b. Mr. Prasad B. Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned senior counsel for the applicant, learned SPP for respondent No.1 and learned counsel for respondent No.2.

2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 seeks adjournment. Learned senior counsel for the applicant strongly objected for adjournment on the ground that on every date, either the learned SPP or learned counsel for respondent No.2 seek adjournment.

3. Considering the submissions of all learned counsel, last chance is given to learned SPP and learned counsel for respondent No.2 to go on

Shubhada S Kadam

with the matter. If on the next date of hearing, if either of them fail to argue the matter, this Court would decide the matter on merit.

4. Stand over to 16th February, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)