

*Shubhada S Kadam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3829 OF 2025

Nilesh Ramchandra Chavan

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra

---

Mr. Subodh Desai, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Vipul V. Dushing, Mr. Sangram Jadhav and Mr. Chinmay K. Gunjal i/b.Mr. Swanand Govindwar, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. Sanjeev Kadam, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Prasad Kulkarni, Advocate for first informant in IA/4331/2025.

Ms. Ujwala Special Public Prosecutory along with Ms. Ranjana Humane, APP for Respondent-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned senior counsel for the applicant, learned senior counsel for the first informant and learned special public prosecutor for respondent-State.

2. This Court has heard arguments of all learned counsel. All learned counsel shall file their written submissions and exchange copies with each other before the next date of hearing.

3. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)